GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1666
ANSWERED ON 15/12/2025

CSS OR SPECIFIC PROGRAMME FOR DISTRICT GUEST HOUSES, CIRCUIT HOUSES

1666.

(a)

(b)
(©)

(d)

ETC.
SHRI DORJEE TSHERING LEPCHA:
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

whether Government has any Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) or specific programme for the construction, upgradation or renovation of District Guest Houses, Circuit Houses or Zilla Atithi Griha in the States, including small States like the State of Sikkim;

if so, the details of such schemes, including eligibility criteria, funding pattern and the number of projects sanctioned during the last five years, State-wise;

whether any proposal has been received from Government of the State of Sikkim for construction of a District Guest House or Zilla Atithi Griha under any Centrally Sponsored
Scheme; and

if so, the present status of proposals?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(2)&(b): No such scheme or programme under the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs.

(c)&(d): Does not arise.
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